JUNEAU INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT BOARD
FINANCE COMMITTEE
Wednesday, April 26, 2017, 8:00 a.m.
Alaska Room
Conference Bridge Line (907) 789-2014

l. Introduction (meeting participants).

Il Passenger Facility Charge (PFC):

A. PFC #8 Amendment #3. In accordance with 14 CFR Part 158.37 Amendment of
Approved PFC, Juneau International Airport has requested an increase to the total PFC
approved collection amount for application number 08-08-C-02-JNU (PFC#8). The
requested increase, in the amount $281,020.00, will be used as match to Airport
Improvement Program (AIP) grant #66, and other construction costs in the Northwest
Quardrant (NW Quad) apron construction project that were previously approved in PFC#8
project list. The current Charge Expiration Date, January 1, 2018, will not change. The
Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) may approve up to a 25% increase to a PFC

without airline consult pursuant to:
14 CFR Part 158.37

(b) The public agency must file a request to the Administrator to amend the FAA's decision with
respect to an approved PFC. The request must include or demonstrate:

1)

(i) No further consultation with air carriers and foreign air carriers or public comment is
required by a public agency in accordance with 88 158.23 and 158.24 when applying for an
amendment in the following situations:

(C) To institute an increase of 25 percent or less of the original approved amount if the amount
was more than $1,000,000;

PFC #8 (2008) original amount: $8,142,712

Amendment #1 (2008) increase: $1,763,158  (21.65% increase)
Amendment #2 (2009) decrease: $ (8,500) (0.1% decrease)
Proposed Amdt #3 (2017) increase: $ 281,020  (3.45% increase)

PFC #8 Total: $10,178,390

Airport Finance Committee Motion: ‘Approve Passenger Facility Charge #8,
Amendment #3 which increases the collections of PFC#8 by $281,020, for funding the
Northwest Quadrant Apron Construction project previously approved in the original PFC;
and submit to the Federal Aviation Administration for approval.’

B. New Application PFC #9 (Attachment #1). The Airport is looking at the next PFC
application (PFC#9). A preliminary project list was reviewed and discussed by the Airport
Finance Committee at the July 18, 2016 meeting. Current PFC #8 is estimated to end by
January 2018 (as amended). Staff is suggesting collection of PFC #9 funds for:

e local match to AIP grants
e projects that are eligible by FAA but not expected to receive AIP grants

Airport Board Finance Committee

April 26, 2017
pri Page 1


https://www.law.cornell.edu/definitions/index.php?width=840&height=800&iframe=true&def_id=c46d05865669b5b1299bfd67904c7a7e&term_occur=4&term_src=Title:14:Chapter:I:Subchapter:I:Part:158:Subpart:B:158.37
https://www.law.cornell.edu/definitions/index.php?width=840&height=800&iframe=true&def_id=0c265d2e5b0cc0d1944056607ecc5df4&term_occur=1&term_src=Title:14:Chapter:I:Subchapter:I:Part:158:Subpart:B:158.37
https://www.law.cornell.edu/definitions/index.php?width=840&height=800&iframe=true&def_id=0495948121da0c0574b87438d8dd1453&term_occur=3&term_src=Title:14:Chapter:I:Subchapter:I:Part:158:Subpart:B:158.37
https://www.law.cornell.edu/definitions/index.php?width=840&height=800&iframe=true&def_id=b2248e9a4accb22ccf9f2fad7053ce57&term_occur=6&term_src=Title:14:Chapter:I:Subchapter:I:Part:158:Subpart:B:158.37
https://www.law.cornell.edu/definitions/index.php?width=840&height=800&iframe=true&def_id=7b293cd367b71744762fc64dcc89c8fc&term_occur=2&term_src=Title:14:Chapter:I:Subchapter:I:Part:158:Subpart:B:158.37
https://www.law.cornell.edu/definitions/index.php?width=840&height=800&iframe=true&def_id=42ef0d762645eb9f87ae07b65e9e42be&term_occur=2&term_src=Title:14:Chapter:I:Subchapter:I:Part:158:Subpart:B:158.37
https://www.law.cornell.edu/definitions/index.php?width=840&height=800&iframe=true&def_id=c46d05865669b5b1299bfd67904c7a7e&term_occur=5&term_src=Title:14:Chapter:I:Subchapter:I:Part:158:Subpart:B:158.37
https://www.law.cornell.edu/cfr/text/14/158.23

It is preferred by all parties that there be continuous collection of PFCs (no break between
PFC collections). The process, projects and schedule are set out as follows:

By End of April 2017:
Board Approval of Proposed Projects
Air Carriers Meeting Notification (send)

By End of May 2017:
Air Carriers Meeting (30 days to comment)
Public Notice on Website (30 days)

By End of June 2017:
Submit Application to FAA (FAA review 120 days)

Post-FAA approval (approximately end of October)
Air Carrier Notification (send following post-FAA approval)

Approximately January 1, 2018: (60days after Notice)
PFC9 Collections Begin

The PFC funding eligibility follows the same requisite as AIP grants and is commensurate
with the size of airport (non-hub, small hub, etc.). All projects outlined in Attachment #1
are eligible. The majority of these PFC projects are local match, some of which are
reimbursement for past projects. This will allow the various forward-funding sources to be
reimbursed. The other projects on the list are new and planned in accordance with JNU’s
Capital Improvement Program (CIP). Following Board approval, the project list,
descriptions and costs will be forwarded to the airlines for review and comment as part of
the PFC process.

Airport Finance Committee Motion: ‘Approve the draft list of Passenger Facility
Charge #9 projects as detailed in Attachment #1 and forward to the Airport Board for
approval.’

Il. Other Items for Discussion

IV.  Next Finance Meeting: TBD

Airport Board Finance Committee

April 26, 2017
pril 26, Page 2



